IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Learning Resources, Inc., et al., Petitioners,

v.

Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, $et\ al.$, Respondents.

Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, $et\ al.$, Petitioners,

V.O.S. Selections, Inc., $et\ al.$, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit and On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VIKRAM DAVID AMAR AND MICKEY EDWARDS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS IN 24-1287 AND THE RESPONDENTS IN 25-250

TADHG DOOLEY
Counsel of Record
EMMETT GILLES
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06508
(203) 498-4400
tdooley@wiggin.com
egilles@wiggin.com

October 22, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Broad delegations of policymaking authority to the Executive Branch pose unique constitutional concerns because it is difficult for Congress to retrieve such power once delegated	8
A. The concentration of policymaking power in the Executive Branch implicates fundamental separation of powers concerns	9
B. Delegations of power to the Executive pose the greatest constitutional concern when they are difficult to reclaim	11
C. The President's veto power makes it difficult for Congress to reclaim policymaking power once delegated	14
II. To minimize the costs of error, courts should consider constitutional retrieval concerns when construing statutes that purportedly confer broad powers to the President	17
III. The lower courts correctly construed the IEEPA's delegation of power	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936)
Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)
Currin v. Wallace, 306 U.S. 1 (1939)
FCC v. Consumers' Rsch., 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025)
Field v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892) 10
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)24
J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 10, 12, 17, 19
Learning Res., Inc. v. Trump, 2025 WL 1525376 (D.D.C. May 29,
2025)
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)9
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)
Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v.
United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)
Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)9
Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) (Thomas, J., concurring)
Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)
Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)
United Steelworkers of America v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1970) (Blackmun, J., concurring)
V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. United States, 772 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2025)
Wayman v. Southard, 10 Wheat. 1 (1925)
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8
U.S. Const. amend. XVII
